

MOCZEK

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

770-393-0110

NO FORWARDS IN COME ONLY FAIR OWN GOD NEED Request for

RMA10003

DOL AT ABOUT OF TOOM TOO THE

ADDICESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF FRANK WHITTAKER 804-558-2316

AMERICAN RAILROAD INDUSTRIES 2870 NORMANDY DR

ATLANTA GA 30305

*709062440

WV STATE RAIL AUTHORITY (DBA) SOUTH BRANCH VALLEY RAILROAD 120 WATER PLANT DRIVE MOOREFIELD, WV 26836 304-538-2305

10/21/	e na productiva de la composición de la composic	21E.6	MS OF SAL	6		SHIP VAA			QB.		FREIGHT	TERMS
EID OPENING DATE		10/29/	2009			•	BID	OPENING	TIME	01	:30PM	
LINE	GUA	en egya gorossana	UOP	CAT. NO	ı,	EM NAJAJE			IT PRICE		AMO	EANT
	****	****	****		*ADDEN	IDUM I	NO. 3	*****	*****	***		
- Andrews - Andrews	THIS AI							BID OPER TION.	NING DA	TE		
e annual mental de la constante de la constant	BID OP	ENING 1	DATE .	CS, CH	anged	TO:	10/29/	09 AT 1	:30 PM			
001		1	EA		160-52	-		#891	0.256	. 8C	\$96	,256.80
	TRACK (CONSTR	JCTIO	T, CR	DSSITE	E AND	SWITC	H TIE				And the second s
Table and the property of the	****	THIS	IS T	ie en	D OF R	≀FQ	RMA10	003 ***	*** TOT.	AL:	9 8963	756.8T
Parameter and Control of Control			and a feet of the					- Andrews	÷	••		
					Transferrence despite						The state of the s	VED
					art de differenți Trade date					70	001 OCT 29	A 10: 11
	Ţ				**					!	STATE (EUNISION FWY
\	<u> </u> ,			SEERE	VERSE SAX	e romae	SAS AND CO	NOTRONS:				
SIGNATURE C	ich	erel	A	a V	L	m	ELEPHONE 22	7-393	- 0/10	DATE	10-21	-07
TIME PIPE	sideri	F F	58	-14	-1711	10		·		NGES	TO BE NOTED	ABOVÉ
		ONDING	TO RFQ	, INSER	TNAME	AND A	DDRESS	IN SPACE	ABOVE LA	BELE	D VENDOR	

GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

- 1. Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia.
- 2. The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid.
- 3. All quotations are governed by the West Virginia Code and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division.
- 4. Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division and have paid the required \$125 fee.
- 5. All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Order/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contracts, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods, this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- 6. Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.
- 7. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 8. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 9. The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 10. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.
- 11. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the *Legislative Rules* of the Purchasing Division shall govern all rights and duties under the Contract, including without limitation the validity of this Purchase Order/Contract.
- 12. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- 13. BANKRUPTCY: In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, the State may deem this contract null and void, and terminate such contract without further order.
- 14. HIPAA BUSINESS ASSOCIATE ADDENDUM: The West Virginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, and available online at the Purchasing Division's web site (http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.htm) is hereby made part of the agreement. Provided that, the Agency meets the definition of a Cover Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor.
- 15. WEST VIRGINIA ALCOHOL & DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE ACT: If this Contract constitutes a public improvement construction contract as set forth in Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code ("The West Virginia Alcohol and Drug-Free Workplace Act"), then the following language shall hereby become part of this Contract: "The contractor and its subcontractors shall implement and maintain a written drug-free workplace policy in compliance with the West Virginia Alcohol and Drug-Free Workplace Act, as set forth in Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code. The contractor and its subcontractors shall provide a sworn statement in writing, under the penalties of perjury, that they maintain a valid drug-free work place policy in compliance with the West Virginia and Drug-Free Workplace Act. It is understood and agreed that this Contract shall be cancelled by the awarding authority if the Contractor: 1) Fails to implement its drug-free workplace policy; 2) Fails to provide information regarding implementation of the contractor's drug-free workplace policy at the request of the public authority; or 3) Provides to the public authority false information regarding the contractor's drug-free workplace policy."

INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS

- 1. Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division.
- 2. SPECIFICATIONS: Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as EQUAL to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.
- 3. Complete all sections of the quotation form.
- 4. Unit prices shall prevail in case of discrepancy.
- 5. All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation.
- 6. BID SUBMISSION: All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications: Department of Administration, Purchasing Division, 2019 Washington Street East, P.O. Box 50130, Charleston, WV 25305-0130



NUDDAE

ATLANTA GA

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

RFG NUMBER

PAGE 1

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

FRANK WHITTAKER 304-558-2316

*709062440 770-393-0110 AMERICAN RAILROAD INDUSTRIES 2870 NORMANDY DR

30305

9H-B-F0

WV STATE RAIL AUTHORITY (DBA) SOUTH BRANCH VALLEY RAILROAD 120 WATER PLANT DRIVE MOOREFIELD, WV

26836

08/27/	2009				
BID OPENING DATE:	10/06/	2009	BID	OPENING TIME 0	L:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP CAT.	ITEM NUMBER	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
				te	41
0001	,	EA	160-52	# 296 756 20	896,256.8
	1 TRACK CONSTR	RUCTION, CR	OSSITE AND SWITC		0 10 10 0.00
				FOR THE AGENCY,	
	5	1	E RAIL AUTHORITY	L ⁻	
	I .	1 1	CTION, CROSSTIE ING PER THE ATTA	l	
	SPECIFICATION	;	ING FER THE ATTA	CHED	MAC #*
			THE HEAT HEATH		
	RAILROAD (W)	1	THE WEST VIRGIN	IA CENTRAL	
		MAN	DATORY PRE-BID		
	A MANDATORY	1 1	LL BE HELD ON 09	/15/2009 AT	
			S DEPOT IN ELKIN		
				END THIS MEETING	
				D SHALL RESULT II	4
	DISQUALIFICA REPRESENT MO		E BID. NO ONE P	ERSON MAY	
	KEFKESENI M	TRE IMAN UN	E BIDDEK.		
			LL BE MADE AVAIL		
				ILL SERVE AS THE	
			ROVIDE YOUR COMP	AT THE MANDATOR'	Y
				SHEET WILL RESUL	and the second s
	IN DISQUALIF			TATE WILL NOT	
	J	;	ENTATION TO VERI		
	THE BIDDER I	S RESPONSI	BLE FOR ENSURING	THEY HAVE	
	1	ŧ I	ION REQUIRED ON	l e	
	1	1 1	DIVISION AND TH		
	WILL NUI ASS	ONE ANY RE	SPONSIBILITY FOR	A RIDDEK-2	
			VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CO	UDITIONS	
SIGNATURE	Relatt	P P P P P P P P P P P P P P P P P P P			10/21/09
NITLE	ent	58-14171		ADDRESS CHANGES	

AMERICAN HAILROAD INDUSTRIES, INC. 2870 NORMANDY DRIVE ATLANTA: GA 30305

Line Item	Description	Unit Cost	Unit of Measure	Quantity	Extended Cost
	Tie Replacement				
	(Including gaging of inserted ties)				
1	Ties	\$ 1(9,00	per tie	4,000	\$ 476,000
	Additional Switch Ties				
2	14' Switch Tie	\$ 200.00	per tie	8	\$ 1600.00
3	15' Switch Tie	\$ 220.00	per tie	8	\$ 1,760.00
	Gaging				
	(respiked crossties only)				
4	Ties	\$ 5.00	per tie	4,000	\$ 20,000.0
	Additional Surfacing/Ballast Regulation				
5	Additional Surfacing	\$ 1.90	per track foot	68,640	\$130,416.0
				(13 miles)	•
6	Additional Regulating	\$ 58¢	per track foot	10,560	\$ 130,416.0 \$ 6,124.8
				(2 miles)	
	Track Construction at Elkins Wye				
	(Includes all labor and materials for				
	project - ties are included below)				
7	Track	\$ 115.00	per track foot	500	\$ 57500.0
					•
	Tie Replacement at Industrial Park				
	Siding (Includes ties in track construction				
	and other ties as marked)				
8	Ties .	\$ 69.00	per tie	400	\$ 27,600.0
	Turnout Construction at Elkins Wye				
1	(includes all labor and materials)				
	#8 115- 132 RE turnout	\$46,210.00	each	1	\$46,210.0
		10,0,0,0			

AMERICAN RAILROAD INDUSTRIÈS, INC. 2870 NORMANDY DRIVE ATLANTA, GA 30305

	Culvert Replacement				
10	Culvert 24" x 20'	\$ 2,800,00	each	5	\$ 14,000.00
11	Culvert 24" x 40'	\$ 5,600.00	each	1	\$ 5,600.00
12	Existing 36" culvert lowered by 18" add 20' section and repair shoulder damage	\$ 6,600.00	each	1	\$ 6,600.00
	Tighten Bolts & Raise Joints				
13	Tighten Bolts	\$ 30.00	per joint	250	\$ 7,500.00
14	Raise Joints	\$	per joint	250	\$
	Cheat Bridge Crossover				
15	Install two switches in the Cheat Bridge Yard and create a crossover	\$ 95,346.0	Lump Sum	1	\$ 95,346.0
	Ballast Placement				
16	Ballast Placement	\$	per ton	600	\$
		Merchanism Company	TOTA	L BID:	\$896,256

Notes:

- 1) The above quantities are the agency's best estimate for the amount of work to be completed. Any variation in the actual quantities will be determined based on the unit price shown above for the given work.
- 2) Vendors should complete this form in its entirety in lieu of submitting other quote forms. Submitted form should be provided in a legible form. (Typewritten form preferred.)
- 3) Vendors must submit unit prices for all items. Failure to provide unit prices will result in the disqualification of the vendor's bid.



*709062440

ATLANTA GA

2870 NORMANDY DR

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

AMERICAN RAILROAD INDUSTRIES

30305

770-393-0110

Request for Quotation

RMA10003

PAGE 2

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

FRANK WHITTAKER 304-558-2316

RFO NUMBER

ØН-Р ТС

WV STATE RAIL AUTHORITY (DBA) SOUTH BRANCH VALLEY RAILROAD

120 WATER PLANT DRIVE MOOREFIELD, WV

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHT.TERMS
08/27/2009

BID OPENING DATE: 10/06/2009 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM CAT. LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT FAILURE TO COMPLETE THE PRE-BID ATTENDANCE SHEET. ADDITION, WE REQUEST THAT ALL POTENTIAL BIDDERS INCLUDE THEIR E-MAIL ADDRESS AND FAX NUMBER. ALL POTENTIAL BIDDERS ARE REQUESTED TO ARRIVE PRIOR TO THE STARTING TIME FOR THE PRE-BID. BIDDERS WHO ARRIVE LATE, BUT PRIOR TO THE DISMISSAL OF THE TECHNICAL PORTION OF THE PRE-BID WILL BE PERMITTED TO SIGN IN. BIDDERS WHO ARRIVE AFTER CONCLUSION OF THE TECHNICAL PORTION OF THE PRE-BID, BUT DURING ANY SUBSEQUENT PART OF THE PRE-BID WILL NOT BE PERMITTED TO SIGN THE ATTENDANCE SHEET. EXHIBIT 5 WEST VIRGINIA CODE 21-ID-5 PROVIDES THAT: ANY SOLICITA-TION FOR A PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT REQUIRES EACH VENDOR THAT SUBMITS A BID FOR THE WORK TO SUBMIT AT THE SAME TIME AN AFFIDAVIT OF COMPLIANCE WIT THE BID. THE ENCLOSED DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SIGNED AND SUBMITTED WITH THE BID AS EVIDENCE OF THE VENDOR'S COMPLIANCE WITH THE PROVISIONS OF ARTI-CLE 1D, CHAPTER 21 OF THE WEST VIRGINIA CODE. FAILURE TO SUBMIT THE SIGNED DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF SUCH BID. NOTICE TO PROCEED: THIS CONTRACT IS TO BE COMPLETED BY 06/30/2010 THE AGENCY WLL ISSUE A WRITTEN NOTICE TO PROCEED NOTICE TO PROCEED. CANCELLATION: THE DIRECTOR OF PURCHASING RESERVES THE RIGHT TO CANCEL THIS CONTRACT IMMEDIATELY UPON WRITTEN NOTICE TO THE VENDOR IF THE MATERIALS OR WORKMANSHIP SUPPLIED ARE OF AN INFERIOR QUALITY OR DO NOT CONFORM WITH THE SPECIFICATIONS OF THE BID AND CONTRACT SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS: SIGNATURE TELEPHONE 770-393-0110 10/21/09 3 1717 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE President 58-1417110



*709062440

ATLANTA GA

2870 NORMANDY DR

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

AMERICAN RAILROAD INDUSTRIES

30305

770-393-0110

Request for Quotation

RFONUMBER RMA10003

PAGE 3

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

FRANK WHITTAKER
304-558-2316

ØH -- H0

WV STATE RAIL AUTHORITY (DBA) SOUTH BRANCH VALLEY RAILROAD 120 WATER PLANT DRIVE MOOREFIELD, WV

JUKEFIE

26836 304-538-2305 DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA FOB FREIGHT TERMS 08/27/2009 BID OPENING DATE: 10/06/2009 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM CAT. LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE THUOMA HERE IN. WAGE RATES: THE CONTRACTOR OR SUBCONTRACTOR SHALL PAY THE HIGHER OF THE U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR MINIMUM WAGE RATES AS ESTABLISHED FOR BARBOUR, RANDOLPH & PUCAHONTAS COUNTIES PURSUANT TO WEST VIRGINIA CODE 21-5A, ET, SEQ. (PREVAILING WAGE RATES APPLY TO THIS PROJECT) ANY REFERENCES MADE TO ARBITRATION OR ARBITRATION: INTEREST FOR PAYMENTS DUE (EXCEPT FOR ANY INTEREST REQUIRED BY STATE LAW) CONTAINED IN THIS CONTRACT OR IN ANY AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS DOCUMENTS PERTAINING TO THIS CONTRACT ARE HEREBY DELETED. WORKERS' COMPENSATION: VENDOR IS REQUIRED TO PROVIDE A CERTIFICATE FROM WORKERS' COMPENSATION IF SUCCESSFUL. ALL OF THE ITEMS CHECKED BELOW WILL BE A REQUIREMENT OF THIS CONTRACT: (XX) INSURANCE: SUCCESSFUL VENDOR SHALL FURNISH PROOF OF COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY INSURANCE PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF CONTRACT. UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED IN THE BID DOCUMENTS, THE MINIMUM AMOUNT OF INSURANCE COVERAGE REQUIRED IS \$250,000.) BUILDERS RISK INSURANCE: SUCCESSFUL VENDOR SHALL FURNISH PROOF OF BUILDERS RISK - ALL RISK INSURANCE IN AN AMOUNT EQUAL TO 100% OF THE AMOUNT OF THE CONTRACT. (XX) BONDS: FIVE PERCENT (5%) OF THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF THE BID PAYABLE TO THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA, SHALL BE SUBMITTED WITH EACH BID AS A BID BOND. THE SUCCESSFUL BIDDER SHALL ALSO FURNISH A PERFORMANCE BOND AND LABOR/ MATERIAL BOND FOR 100% OF THE AMOUNT OF THE CONTRACT. BONDS MAY BE PROVIDED IN THE FORM OF A CERTIFIED CHECK SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS: SIGNATURE TELEPHONE 770-393-0110 10/21/09 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE President <u>58-1417110</u>



MODZEA

***709062440**

ATLANTA GA

2870 NORMANDY DR

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

AMERICAN RAILROAD INDUSTRIES

30305

770-393-0110

Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER RMA10003

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

FRANK WHITTAKER 304-558-2316

SH-p

WV STATE RAIL AUTHORITY (DBA) SOUTH BRANCH VALLEY RAILROAD

120 WATER PLANT DRIVE MOOREFIELD, WV

26836

					.6636	304-536-2305
DATE PRINTED	TER	MS OF SALE	SHIP VI	A	l FOB	FREIGHTTERMS
08/27/20	009					
BID OPENING DATE:	10/06/	2009		BID	OPENING TIME	01:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP CAT. NO.	ITEM:NUM		UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
IR	REVOCABLE	LETTER OF	CREDIT, OF	R BOND	FURNISHED BY	A
St	JLVENI SURE	TY COMPANY	AUTHORIZE	D TO D	O BUSINESS I	N THE
					REDIT SUBMIT	
					FOR PROJECT	
					CHECKS ARE N	
	IND, OR LAB				PERFURMANU	-
	MD) ON EAD	OK AND HAT	FILTME DOME	, ,		
c) MAINTEN	ANCE BOND:	A TWO (2) YEAR	MAINTENANCE	BOND
					REQUIREMENT (
TH	IE SUCCESSF	UL VENDOR.				
D. E.						
RE	V. 11/00					
EX	HIBIT 7					
	,				•	
DO	MESTIC ALU	MINUM, GLA	SS & STEEL	. IN PU	BLIC WORKS	
PR	ROJECTS					
] .						
IN	ACCURDANC	E WITH WES	T VIRGINIA	CODE	5-19-1 ET.,	
>E	TEDATION	CUNIKACI F	OR CONSTRU	CTION,	RECONSTRUCT	ION,
AL	TERALLUN,	KEPAIR, IM	PROVEMENT	UK MAI	NTENANCE OF	A 4.15
TN	I THE CVCE	, WHERE IN	NIA MAEDE F CASI 12	MUKE I	HAN \$50,000 / OST OF STEEL	AND,
MO	RE THAN SE	0. 31EEE U	HEDE MADE	TUAN 1	0,000 POUNDS	12
					EPT ONLY ALUI	
					HE UNITED STA	
IN	ADDITION,	ITEMS OF	MACHINERY	OR EQU	IPMENT PURCHA	ASED
FO	R USE AT T	HE SITE OF	PUBLIC WO	IRKS SH	ALL BE MADE (OF .
DO	MESTIC ALU	MINUM, GLA	SS OR STEE	L, UNL	ESS THE COST	OF
TH	E PRODUCT	IS LESS TH	AN \$50,000	OR LE	SS THAN 10,00	0 0
PO	UNDS OF ST	EEL ARE US	ED IN PUBL	IC WOR	KS PROJECTS.	
	DETON MARE		01.400.00			
					PRODUCTS MAY	
AC	CEFIED UNL	I IF THE C	usi ur bum	IE 2 I I C	PRODUCTS IS I	- טטא
	$\Delta = \rho - \Delta$	SEERE	ERSE SIDE FOR TE		IDITIONS	
GNATURE	CHal	X	Ţ	ELEPHONE 7	70-393-0110	DATE 10/21/09
President	E V TE	58-14171	10		ADDRESS CI	HANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE
		~~~~		DDDECO	IN SPACE ABOVE I	



*709062440

ATLANTA GA

2870 NORMANDY DR

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

AMERICAN RAILROAD INDUSTRIES

30305

770-393-0110

# Request for Quotation

RMA10003

PAGE 5

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

FRANK WHITTAKER 304-558-2316

9H-₽-F0

WV STATE RAIL AUTHORITY (DBA) SOUTH BRANCH VALLEY RAILROAD 120 WATER PLANT DRIVE

MOOREFIELD, WV

26836

DATE PRINT	ICU	I LF	IMS OF SAL		SHIP V	A	F.O.B.		FREIGHT TERMS
08/27/									
OPENING DATE:	450000000000000000000000000000000000000	10/06/	2009	1289-0-2-300s	***************************************	BID	OPENING TIME	01	:30PM
LINE	QUA	NTITY	UOP	CAT NO	ITEM NUM	BER	UNIT PRICE		AMOUNT
<del></del>		artini tutukoksiailiputututaksinini ja ja ja ja j							
	TO BE	UNREAS	ONABL	E. S	UCH COST	IS UNRE	ASONABLE IF I	TIS	
							FOR FOREIGN M		
							LASS OR STEEL		
							A "SUBSTANTI		•
							UNITED STATE		
	DEPARI	MENI U	F LAB	UK, F	UKEIGN PKI	JUUCIS	MAY BE SUPPLI ORE HIGHER IN	ED	
	DRICE	THAN T	HE EU	PEICN	MADE PRO	J% UK M Durte	OKE HIGHER IN		
		I III AIY	112 1 0	KE LON	HADE I KO	30613.			
	IF, PR	IOR TO	THE	AWARD	OF A CON	TRACT U	NDER THE ABOV	E	
	PROVIS	SIONS,	THE S	PENDI	NG OFFICE	R OF TH	E SPENDING UN	IT	
							LIKE FOREIGN		
	ALUMIN	IUM, GL	ASS 0	R STE	EL THAT IS	S REASO	NABLE AND LOW	ER	
	THAN T	HE LOW	EST B	ID DO	MESTIC PRO	DDUCTS	THE SPENDING		
	OFFICE	: MAY K	EUUES TUE	I OMES	WKILING,	A REEV	ALUATION AND OMESTIC PRODU	CTC	
							IF THEY ARE	615.	
					INUM, GLAS				
					,				
	REV. 3	88\8							
	EXHIBI	то							
	CVUIDI	. 1 7							
	NOTICE	FOR T	SSUAN	CF &	ACKNOWLED	SEMENT	OF CONSTRUCTI	nи	
		T ADDE				<i></i>			
					i				
							HALL BE REQUI	RED	
	TO ABI	DE BY	THE F	OLLOW	ING SCHED	JLE IN	ISSUING	}	•
	CONSTR	UCTION	PROJ	ECT A	DDENDA FOR	R STATE	AGENCIES:		
	(1) T	חב עסט.	שודבר שודבר	T/ENC	THEED CHAI	l poen	ARE THE ADDEN	DUM	
							OCURED DRAWIN		
					THE PROJE		HE ADDENDUM		
							ER IN THE STA	TE	
		SING D					GINEER SHALL		
	idadiinii <b>N</b> aa			SEERE	VERSE SIDE FOR TE	BMS AND CON	INTIONS	<u> </u>	
ATURE	K	11 -	+			ELEPHONE		DATE	7.0 (0.7 (1.0
		~ M + O	L V A		1	•	770-393-0110	ı	10/21/09



*709062440

ATLANTA GA

2870 NORMANDY DR

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

AMERICAN RAILROAD INDUSTRIES

30305

770-393-0110

# Request for Quotation

RMA10003

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

FRANK WHITTAKER 304-558-2316

SH-₽ FO

WV STATE RAIL AUTHORITY (DBA) SOUTH BRANCH VALLEY RAILROAD 120 WATER PLANT DRIVE

MOOREFIELD, WV 26836

DATEPRIN	<del>rek</del> ssassasa	le rep	MO OC OAL	7-25-55-55-55-5	വേ		Income construction of the	
08/27/		t En	MS OF SAL		<b>े</b>	PVIA	F.O.B	FREIGHT TERMS
BID OPENING DATE:		10/06/	2009			BID	OPENING TIME	01:30PM
LINE	QUAI	YTITY	UOP	CAT. NO	ITEM N	IUMBER	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
	1				ENDUM TO	THE STA	TE AGENCY FOR	
	INTERE OPENIN	STED P G DATE WITHIN	ARTIE . AN FOUR	S AND Y ADD	, IF NEC	OULD BE	TO ALL EXTEND THE BID RECEIVED BY THI TO THE BID	
	BIDDER DIVISI THAT SHALL EXCEPT	S AND ON. APPLY ALSO A ION MA	SUB THE TO PPLY Y BE	MITTE SAME THE TO AN FOR A	D TO T RULES ORIGINAL ADDENDU N ADDEND	HE STAT AND RE BIDDIN DOCUME UM THAT	GULATIONS G DOCUMENT	
	REV. 1	1/96	**************************************					
	EXHIBI	T 10					•	
	ADDEND	UM ACK	NOWLE	DGEME	NT			
	ADDEND	UM(S)	AND H	AVE M	ADE THE		LLOWING CHECKED Y REVISIONS TO N, ETC.	
	ADDEND					:		
	NO. 1	•	9.	-38-	0.9. PH 0.9. PH 0.9. PM			
	NO. 2	•	10.	<u>-13.                                    </u>	.0.9. Pt	7		
	NO. 3	•	!0	1				
SIGNATURE	R	La D	t = t	SEE REV	ERSE SIDE FOR	TERMS AND CONTENT TELEPHONE 7		ντΕ - 10/21/00
TITLE Preside	nt	N V FE	58-	14171	10		ADDRESS CHAN	10/21/09 GES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

# Request for Quotation

RMA10003

PAGE

304-538-2305

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

FRANK WHITTAKER 304-558-2316

26836

*709062440 770-393-0110 AMERICAN RAILROAD INDUSTRIES 2870 NORMANDY DR ATLANTA GA 30305

WV STATE RAIL AUTHORITY (DBA) SOUTH BRANCH VALLEY RAILROAD 120 WATER PLANT DRIVE MOOREFIELD, WV

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS

08/27/2009

S

P

LINE QUANTITY UOP CAT ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT  NO . 4  NO . 5	
NO. 5	[
)	[
I UNDERSTAND THAT FAILURE TO CONFIRM THE RECEIPT OF TH ADDENDUM(S) MAY BE CAUSE FOR REJECTION OF THE BIDS.	PRINCIPLE OF THE PRINCI
VENDOR MUST CLEARLY UNDERSTAND THAT ANY VERBAL REPRESENTATION MADE OR ASSUMED TO BE MADE DURING ANY ORAL DISCUSSION HELD BETWEEN VENDOR'S REPRESENTATIVES AND ANY STATE PERSONNEL IS NOT BINDING. ONLY THE INFORMATION ISSUED IN WRITING AND ADDED TO THE SPECIFICATIONS BY AN OFFICIAL ADDENDUM IS BINDING.	THE THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPER
Richard Hall SIGNATURE	
. American Railroad Industries, Inc. COMPANY	
10/21/09 	
REV. 11/96	
CONTRACTORS LICENSE	***************************************
WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE 21-11-2 REQUIRES THAT ALL PERSONS DESIRING TO PERFORM CONTRACTING WORK IN THIS STATE MUST BE LICENSED. THE WEST VIRGINIA CONTRACTORS LICENSING BOARD IS EMPOWERED TO ISSUE THE CONTRACTORS LICENSE. APPLICATIONS FOR A CONTRACTORS LICENSE MAY BE MADE BY CONTACTING THE WEST VIRGINIA DIVISION OF LABOR CAPITOL COMPLEX, BUILDING 3, ROOM 319, CHARLESTON, WV 25305. TELEPHONE: (304) 558-7890.	
SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS  SIGNATURE DATE  DATE  DATE	
TITLE President $58-1417110$ $770-393-0110$ $10/21/09$ ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABO	ve



TITLE

President

*709062440

ATLANTA GA

2870 NORMANDY DR

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

AMERICAN RAILROAD INDUSTRIES

30305

770-393-0110

# Request for Quotation

RMA10003

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

FRANK WHITTAKER 304-558-2316

SH-P TO

WV STATE RAIL AUTHORITY (DBA) SOUTH BRANCH VALLEY RAILROAD 120 WATER PLANT DRIVE MOOREFIELD, WV

26836 304-538-2305

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS 08/27/2009 BID OPENING DATE: 10/06/2009 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM CAT. LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE 21-11-11 REQUIRES ANY PROSPECTIVE BIDDER TO INCLUDE THE CONTRACTORS LICENSE NUMBER ON THEIR BID. BIDDER TO COMPLETE: American Railroad Industries, Inc. CONTRACTORS NAME: WV 039412 CONTRACTORS LICENSE NO .: THE SUCCESSFUL BIDDER WILL BE REQUIRED TO FURNISH A COPY OF THEIR CONTRACTORS LICENSE PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF A PURCHASE ORDER/CONTRACT APPLICABLE LAW THE WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE, PURCHASING DIVISION RULES AND REGULATIONS, AND THE INFORMATION PROVIDED IN THE "REQUEST FOR QUOTATION" ISSUED BY THE PURCHASING DIVISION IS THE SOLE AUTHORITY GOVERNING THIS PROCUREMENT. ANY INFORMATION PROVIDED IN SPECIFICATION MANUALS, OR ANY OTHER SOURCE, VERBAL OR WRITTEN, WHICH CONTRADICTS OR ALTERS THE INFORMATION PROVIDED FROM THE SOURCES AS DESCRIBED IN THE ABOVE PARAGRAPH IS VOID AND OF NO EFFECT. IN THE EVENT THE VENDOR/CONTRACTOR FILES BANKRUPTCY: FOR BANKRUPTCY PROTECTION, THE STATE MAT DEEM THE CONTRACT NULL AND VOID, AND TERMINATE SUCH CONTRACT WITHOUT FURTHER ORDER. REV. 5/2009 SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE 770-393-0110 10/21/09

58-1417110



VEZDOR

***709062440** 

ATLANTA GA

2870 NORMANDY DR

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

AMERICAN RAILROAD INDUSTRIES

30305

770-393-0110

### Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER

PAGE 9

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

FRANK WHITTAKER 304-558-2316

9H-₽ ∓0

WV STATE RAIL AUTHORITY (DBA) SOUTH BRANCH VALLEY RAILROAD 120 WATER PLANT DRIVE

MOOREFIELD, WV

26836

DATE PRIN	TED	TER	MS OF SAL	E	SHIP VIA		F	0.8		FREIGHT TERMS
08/27/				5010000000000		2000 (20			100000000000000000000000000000000000000	
BID OPENING DATE		10/06/	orangangan	CAT		<u>) 0</u>	PENING		0 1	:30PM
LINE	QUAI	VIITY	UOP	NO.	ITEM NUMBER		UNI	TPRICE		AMOUNT
				NO	TICE					
	A SIGN	ED BID	миѕт	BE S	UBMITTED TO:					
	P B	URCHAS UILDIN	ING D G 15	IVISI	INISTRATION ON TREET, EAST					
					5305-0130					
	THE BI	D SHOU VELOPE	LD CO OR T	NTAIN HE BI	THIS INFORMAT D MAY NOT BE CO	ON S	ON THE	FACE	OF	
·	SEALED	BID	manton magazer pana.							
	BUYER:			4	4					
	REQ. N	0.:		R	MA10003					
	BID OP	ENING	DATE:	1	0/6/09					
	BID OP	ENING	TIME:	1	:30 PM					
					UMBER IN CASE D NG YOUR BID:	T	IS NECE	SSARY		
						7.0-	-393-01	LO		
	PLEASE CONCER	PRINT NING T	OR T	YPE N UOTE:	AME OF PERSON 1		CONTACT	-		
					Richard Hal		, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,			
· .				The control of the co						
SIGNATURE	·	+		SEE REV	ERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND C TELEPHONE	OND	ITIONS		DATE	
TITLE	176		N			77	0 <u>-393-0</u>		<u> </u>	10/21/09
Presid	ent			14171	10		ADD	RESS CHA	NGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



NOUZEN

*709062440

ATLANTA GA

2870 NORMANDY DR

State of West Virginia Department of Administration **Purchasing Division** 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

AMERICAN RAILROAD INDUSTRIES

30305

770-393-0110

### Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER RMA10003

10

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

FRANK WHITTAKER 304-558-2316

SH-P

WV STATE RAIL AUTHORITY (DBA) SOUTH BRANCH VALLEY RAILROAD 120 WATER PLANT DRIVE MOOREFIELD, WV

DATE PRIN	TED	TER	MS OF SA	LE		SHIP V	IA		F.O.B.		FREIGHT TERMS
08/27/											
BID OPENING DATE:	Banasanananan 66	10/06/	2009	h			BID	OPE	NING TIM	E 01	:30PM
LINE	QUAN	TITY	UOP	CAT NO		ITEM NUM	1BER		UNITPRICE		AMOUNT
								ASSIGNATION			<del>U</del>
	*****	титс	тст	HE EN	ח חב	PEN	DMAIN	002	*****	TOTAL	#896,256.80
		11110	10 1	III	0,	IV.I W	KIIMIU	003	****	TOTAL	010,000,00
		Ì									
	1	ļ									
PRINCIPAL	<u> </u>						-				
***************************************											,
**************************************				}							
											<u> </u>
									•		1
	 	}									
					+						
}											
				f I							
											-
											a .
· .	[ 	~ A		SEFRE	/ERSE SII	E FOR TE	RMS AND CON	மாவ்	VS:		
SIGNATURE 2	<u>.</u> الر	111/					TELEPHONE			DATE	
TITLE	Ha	XX	N				77	<u>70−3</u>	<u> 893-0110</u>	,	10/21/09
Presider	at .		58 <b>-</b> :	141711	0						TO BE NOTED ABOVE
\//	EN DECD	MOING	ODEO	MOED	TALALA	= AND A	ADDDECC	NO	ACE ABOVE	LADELE	ים אירווססטי

Agency Commercial	Insurance	Assoc.	LLC
REQ.P.O#RMA1000			

### BID BOND

	of	2870 Normandy Dri		at we, the un GA 3030		, as Principal, and	Travelers Cas	sualty and S	urety (
erica	of	Brentwood TN		8 c	orporation c	rganized and existir			
and the second second		with its principal off	ice in the City of	Hartford	d	_, as Surety, are he	eid and firmly bound	unto the State	
of West	Viralalı	a, as Obliges, in the pe					) for the pa	wment of which.	
		be made, we jointly a					,	-	
Wenan	a duly t	o be made, we jointly to	ila soverally billa	ODISCIACIS, O	ur ricina, aoi		.,		
		B141	A 49 - 49 2 12	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	AL Balanda	at tamak makamal tan 4	ha Dumhanina Caal	inn at the i	
		ondition of the above o							
Departr		Administration a certair	n bid or proposal,	attached he	reto and ma	de a part hereor, to	enter into a contract	in writing for	
	Trac	k Construction		**			<u></u>		<del>.</del>
						A STATE OF THE STA			-
		and the second second		and the second		and the second s			
	NOW	THEREFORE,			9				
		said bid shall be reject	ad or						
	The C	urah: for the value ram	ation as herein st aived hereby sti		nrees thát f	he obligations of sai	d Surety and its bon	d shall be in no	
waive n	paired of otice of IN Wi	urety, for the value rec or affected by any exter any such extension.  TNESS WHEREOF, Propers comporate seets to the	elved, hereby stip sion of the time v rincipal and Sure	oulates and a within which t by have here.	ne Oblig <del>ee</del> into set thei	may accept such be r hands and seals, a	n, and sale surety of and such of them as	oes nereby	3
walve n	paired o lotice of IN Wi' lused th	r affected by any exter any such extension. TNESS WHEREOF, Prineir corporate seals to t	elved, hereby stipsion of the time virincipal and Surence affixed hereum	oulates and a within which t by have here.	ne Oblig <del>ee</del> into set thei	may accept such be r hands and seals, a	n, and sale surety of and such of them as	oes nereby	3
waive n	paired o lotice of IN Wi' lused th	r affected by any exter any such extension. TNESS WHEREOF, Pr	elved, hereby stip sion of the time v rincipal and Sure	oulates and a within which t by have here.	ne Oblig <del>ee</del> into set thei	may accept such be r hands and seals, a	n, and sale surety of and such of them as	oes nereby	<b>.</b>
have ca	paired of lotice of IN Wi' lused th day of	r affected by any exter any such extension.  TNESS WHEREOF, Property corporate seals to the option of the option o	elved, hereby stipsion of the time virincipal and Surence affixed hereum	oulates and a within which t by have here.	ne Oblig <del>ee</del> into set thei	r hands and seals, a	n, and sale surety of and such of them as	are corporations	
have ca	paired of lotice of IN Wi' lused th day of	r affected by any exter any such extension. TNESS WHEREOF, Prineir corporate seals to t	elved, hereby stipsion of the time virincipal and Surence affixed hereum	oulates and a within which t by have here.	ne Oblig <del>ee</del> into set thei	r hands and seals, a	ind such of them as	are corporations	·
have ca	paired of lotice of IN Wi' lused th day of	r affected by any exter any such extension.  TNESS WHEREOF, Property corporate seals to the option of the option o	elved, hereby stipsion of the time virincipal and Surence affixed hereum	oulates and a within which t by have here.	ne Oblig <del>ee</del> into set thei	r hands and seals, a be signed by their r	and said surery and such of them as proper officers, this ailroad Industr	are corporations	0 <i>l</i>
have ca	paired of lotice of IN Wi' lused th day of	r affected by any exter any such extension.  TNESS WHEREOF, Property corporate seals to the option of the option o	elved, hereby stipsion of the time virincipal and Surence affixed hereum	oulates and a within which t by have here.	ne Oblig <del>ee</del> into set thei	r hands and seals, a	and said surery and such of them as proper officers, this ailroad Industr	are corporations	- Il
have ca	paired of lotice of IN Wi' lused th day of	r affected by any exter any such extension.  TNESS WHEREOF, Property corporate seals to the option of the option o	elved, hereby stipsion of the time virincipal and Surence affixed hereum	oulates and a within which t by have here.	ne Oblig <del>ee</del> into set thei	r hands and seals, a be signed by their r	and said surely did not such of them as proper officers, this ailroad Industra (Name of Principel)	are corporations	Ol
have ca	paired of lotice of IN Wi' lused th day of	r affected by any exter any such extension.  TNESS WHEREOF, Property corporate seals to the option of the option o	elved, hereby stipsion of the time virincipal and Surence affixed hereum	oulates and a within which t by have here.	ne Oblig <del>ee</del> into set thei	r hands and seals, a be signed by their r	ailroad Industri (Name of Principal) (Must be President)	are corporations	Il
have ca	paired of lotice of IN Wi' lused th day of	r affected by any exter any such extension.  TNESS WHEREOF, Property corporate seals to the option of the option o	elved, hereby stipsion of the time virincipal and Surence affixed hereum	oulates and a within which t by have here.	ne Oblig <del>ee</del> into set thei	r hands and seals, a be signed by their r	and said surely did and such of them as proper officers, this ailroad Industra (Name of Principal)	are corporations	Il
have ca	paired of lotice of IN Wi' lused th day of	r affected by any exter any such extension.  TNESS WHEREOF, Property corporate seals to the Coctober	elved, hereby stipsion of the time virincipal and Surence affixed hereum	oulates and a within which t by have here.	ne Obligee into set theil presents to	r hands and seals, a be signed by their r  American R	and said surety did not such of them as proper officers, this ailroad Industriction (Name of Principel)  (Must be President)  (Side of them as proper officers, this ailroad Industriction)	are corporations	Ol_
have ca 27th Principa	paired of otice of IN Wiraused the day of all Corporations and the corporation of the cor	r affected by any exter any such extension.  TNESS WHEREOF, Property corporate seals to the Coctober	elved, hereby stipsion of the time virincipal and Surence affixed hereum	oulates and a within which t by have here.	ne Obligee into set theil presents to	r hands and seals, a be signed by their r	and said surety did not such of them as proper officers, this ailroad Industry (Name of Principal)  (Must be President)  (Side of them as proper officers, this ailroad Industry (Name of Principal)  (Must be President)  (Title)  1ty and Surety	are corporations	Ol_
have ca 27th Principa	paired of otice of IN Wiraused the day of all Corporations and the corporation of the cor	r affected by any exter any such extension.  TNESS WHEREOF, Preser corporate seals to the October corporate Seal	elved, hereby stipsion of the time virincipal and Surence affixed hereum	oulates and a within which t by have here.	ne Obligee into set theil presents to	r hands and seals, a be signed by their r  American R	and said surety did not such of them as proper officers, this ailroad Industriction (Name of Principel)  (Must be President)  (Side of them as proper officers, this ailroad Industriction)	are corporations	Ol_
have ca 27th Principa	paired of otice of IN Wiraused the day of all Corporations and the corporation of the cor	r affected by any exter any such extension.  TNESS WHEREOF, Preser corporate seals to the October corporate Seal	elved, hereby stipsion of the time virincipal and Surence affixed hereum	oulates and a within which t by have here.	ne Obligee into set theil presents to	r hands and seals, a be signed by their r  American R	and said surety did not such of them as proper officers, this ailroad Industry (Name of Principal)  (Must be President)  (Side of them as proper officers, this ailroad Industry (Name of Principal)  (Must be President)  (Title)  1ty and Surety	are corporations	Ol_

IMPORTANT - Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Related corporate seals must be affixed, a power of attorney must be attached.



#### POWER OF ATTORNEY

Farmington Casualty Company
Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company
Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc.
Seaboard Surety Company
St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company

St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company
St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company
Travelers Casualty and Surety Company
Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America
United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company

Attorney-In Fact No.

221136

Certificate No. 002948021

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That Seaboard Surety Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of New York, that St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company and St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company are corporations duly organized under the laws of the State of Minnesota, that Farmington Casualty Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, and Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America are corporations duly organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut, that United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Iowa, and that Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc. is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Wisconsin (herein collectively called the "Companies"), and that the Companies do hereby make, constitute and appoint

Betty J. Stewart, Johnny H. Thompson, Donald S. Denbo, David E. Armstrong, and Julie Gaye Holland

of the City ofBrentwood	, State of Tennessee.	, their tru	e and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact.	
each in their separate capacity if more than one is named above, other writings obligatory in the nature thereof on behalf of the contracts and executing or guaranteeing bonds and undertakings	to sign, execute, seal and acknowle Companies in their business of gu	edge any and all bonds, recognizan uaranteeing the fidelity of persons,	ces, conditional undertakings and	
			1724	
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Companies have caused this in day of April , 2009	istrument to be signed and their co	rporate seals to be hereto affixed, the	nis17th	
Farmington Casualty Com Fidelity and Guaranty Inst Fidelity and Guaranty Inst Seaboard Surety Company St. Paul Fire and Marine I	urance Company urance Underwriters, Inc. y	St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company Travelers Casualty and Surety Company Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company		
1987 B HICOPORNED B 1927 B 1951	SEAL S	SEAL OF THE CONN.	CHARTORD STATE AND AND STATE AND STA	
State of Connecticut City of Hartford ss.	Ву:	George W Thompson, See	nior Vice President	
On this the	Company, Fidelity and Guaranty ance Company, St. Paul Guardian I Company of America, and United	Insurance Company, St. Paul Mercu States Fidelity and Guaranty Com-	Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, ry Insurance Company, Travelers pany, and that he, as such, being	
	(III)		•	

58440-5-07 Printed in U.S.A.

In Witness Whereof, I hereunto set my hand and official seal. My Commission expires the 30th day of June, 2011.

#### WARNING: THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY IS INVALID WITHOUT THE RED BORDER

This Power of Attorney is granted under and by the authority of the following resolutions adopted by the Boards of Directors of Farmington Casualty Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, Insurance Underwriters, Inc., Seaboard Surety Company, St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, and United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company, which resolutions are now in full force and effect, reading as follows:

RESOLVED, that the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President, any Second Vice President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary may appoint Attorneys-in-Fact and Agents to act for and on behalf of the Company and may give such appointee such authority as his or her certificate of authority may prescribe to sign with the Company's name and seal with the Company's seal bonds, recognizances, contracts of indemnity, and other writings obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance, or conditional undertaking, and any of said officers or the Board of Directors at any time may remove any such appointee and revoke the power given him or her; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any Vice President may delegate all or any part of the foregoing authority to one or more officers or employees of this Company, provided that each such delegation is in writing and a copy thereof is filed in the office of the Secretary; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that any bond, recognizance, contract of indemnity, or writing obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance, or conditional undertaking shall be valid and binding upon the Company when (a) signed by the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any Vice President, any Second Vice President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary and duly attested and sealed with the Company's seal by a Secretary or Assistant Secretary; or (b) duly executed (under seal, if required) by one or more Attorneys-in-Fact and Agents pursuant to the power prescribed in his or her certificate or their certificates of authority or by one or more Company officers pursuant to a written delegation of authority; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the signature of each of the following officers: President, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President, any Vice President, any Secretary, and Assistant Vice President, any Secretary, and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile to any power of attorney or to any certificate relating thereto appointing Resident Vice Presidents, Resident Assistant Secretaries or Attorneys-in-Fact for purposes only of executing and attesting bonds and undertakings and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof, and any such power of attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile signature or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company and any such power so executed and certified by such facsimile signature and facsimile seal shall be valid and binding on the Company in the future with respect to any bond or understanding to which it is attached.

I, Kori M. Johanson, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary, of Farmington Casualty Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, Fidelity and Surety Company, St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company and Surety Company of America, and United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of the Power of Attorney executed by said Companies, which is in full force and effect and has not been revoked.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies this @

_, 20 (14

Kori M. Johanson Assistant Secretary





















To verify the authenticity of this Power of Attorney, call 1-800-421-3880 or contact us at www.travelersbond.com. Please refer to the Attorney-In-Fact number, the above-named individuals and the details of the bond to which the power is attached.

Rev March 2009



# State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

STATE OF GEORGIA						
COUNTY OF, TO-WIT:						
I, <u>Richard Hall</u> , after being first duly sworn, depose and state as follows:						
<ol> <li>I am an employee of <u>American Railroad Industries, Inc</u>; and, (Company Name)</li> </ol>						
2. I do hereby attest that <u>American Railroad Industries</u> , Inc. (Company Name)						
maintains a valid written drug free workplace policy and that such policy is in compliance with <b>West Virginia Code</b> §21-1D-5.						
The above statements are sworn to under the penalty of perjury.						
American Railroad Industries, Inc. (Company Name)						
By: Kichard Hall						
Title: <u>President</u>						
Date: <u>10/21/09</u>						
Takens sous cribed and sworn to before me this 21st day of October						
By Son Shistion expires April 27, 2012						
(Sold Avalic Village V						
THIS AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SUBMITTED WITH THE BID IN ORDER TO						
COMPLY WITH WV CODE PROVISIONS. FAILURE TO INCLUDE THE						
AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF						
THE RID.						

RFQ No. RMA-10003

# STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

### **PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT**

### VENDOR OWING A DEBT TO THE STATE:

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a provides that: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate.

### PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT CONTRACTS & DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE ACT:

If this is a solicitation for a public improvement construction contract, the vendor, by its signature below, affirms that it has a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy in compliance with Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the **West Virginia Code**. The vendor **must** make said affirmation with its bid submission. Further, public improvement construction contract may not be awarded to a vendor who does not have a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy in compliance with Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the **West Virginia Code** and who has not submitted that plan to the appropriate contracting authority in timely fashion. For a vendor who is a subcontractor, compliance with Section 5, Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the **West Virginia Code** may take place before their work on the public improvement is begun.

#### ANTITRUST:

In submitting a bid to any agency for the state of West Virginia, the bidder offers and agrees that if the bid is accepted the bidder will convey, sell, assign or transfer to the state of West Virginia all rights, title and interest in and to all causes of action it may now or hereafter acquire under the antitrust laws of the United States and the state of West Virginia for price fixing and/or unreasonable restraints of trade relating to the particular commodities or services purchased or acquired by the state of West Virginia. Such assignment shall be made and become effective at the time the purchasing agency tenders the initial payment to the bidder.

I certify that this bid is made without prior understanding, agreement, or connection with any corporation, firm, limited liability company, partnership or person or entity submitting a bid for the same materials, supplies, equipment or services and is in all respects fair and without collusion or fraud. I further certify that I am authorized to sign the certification on behalf of the bidder or this bid.

### LICENSING:

Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, West Virginia Insurance Commission, or any other state agencies or political subdivision. Furthermore, the vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the Director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.

#### CONFIDENTIALITY:

The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures and rules. Vendor further agrees to comply with the Confidentiality Policies and Information Security Accountability Requirements, set forth in http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy/noticeConfidentiality.pdf.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (**West Virginia Code** §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor affirms and acknowledges the information in this affidavit and is in compliance with the requirements as stated.

Vendor's Name:	America	n Railroad		, Inc.		
Authorized Signa	ture:	lichian	d Hall	Date:	10/21/09	
Purchasing Affidavit (	Revised 01/01/0	9)		<b>/</b>		